## The Buyer's attention is drawn in particular to the provisions of clause 12 1. GENERAL

GENERAL in these Conditions the following definitions apply: Business Day: a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England) when banks in London are open for business. Buygetine parson or firm who purchases the Cooled from the Saller Buygetine parson or firm who purchases the Cooled from the Saller and the Saturday of the Saturday of the Saturday of the Saller Contract: the contract between the Seller and the Buyer for the sale and purchase of the Goods in accordance with these

Conditions. Date of Delivery: the date on which delivery of the Goods takes place pursuant to clause 8. Force Majeure Event: has the meaning given in clause 15. Goods: the goods (or any part of them) set out in the Order. Order: the Buyer's order for the Goods, as set out in the Buyer's purchase order form or the Buyer's written acceptance of the Seller's quotation, as the case may be. Order Confirmation: the written acceptance of the Order sent by the Saller to the Buyer. Order Confirmation: the written acceptance of the Order sent by the Saller to the Buyer. Order Confirmation: the succeptance of the Order sent by the Saller to the Buyer. Seller's quotating promany or as chast of that company, as is notified to the Buyer in writting. Specification: any specification for the Goods, including any related plans and drawings, that is agreed in writing by the Buyer and the Seller.

- the Seller. Writing: includes facsimile transmission and electronic mail. BASIS OF CONTRACT
- 2. 2.1
- BASIS OF CONTRACT These Conditions apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms that the Buyer seeks to impose or incorporate, or which are implied by law trade custom, practice or course of dealing. The Order constituties an offer by the Buyer to purchase the Goods in accordance with these Conditions. The Buyer is responsible for ensuing that the terms of the Order and any applicable Specification submitted by the Buyer are complete and accurate. The Order constitution only be deemed to be accepted when the Seler issues the Order Contifmation, at which point the Contract shall 2.2 2.3
- 24
- The Order shall only be deemed to be accepted when the Seller issues the Order Confirmation, at which point the Contract shall come into existence. The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supercedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranies, representation and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to 18 subject matter. The Buyer acknowledges that it has not relied on any statement, promise or representation made or given by or on behalf of the Seller which is not set out in the Contract. Any samples, drawings, descriptive matter, or advertising produced by the Seller and any descriptions or illustrations contained in the Seller's calculause or brochrues are produced for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the Goods given by the Seller shall not constitute an offer. A quotation for the Goods given by the Seller shall not constitute an offer. A quotation shall only be valid for a period of 60 days from its date of issue. These Conditions apply to all the Seller's sales and any variation to these Conditions shall have no effect unless expressly agreed in These Conditions apply to all the Seller's sales and any variation to these Conditions shall have no effect unless expressly agreed in These Conditions. 2.5
- 2.6
- These Conditions apply to all the Seller's sales and any variation to these Conditions shall have no effect unless expressly agreed in Writing by the Seller. DESCRIPTION 2.7
- 3.1 3.2
- DESCRIPTION The description of the Goods shall be set out in the Seller's catalogue. Any figures, statements, descriptions, illustrations, photographs, drawings, weights or any other matters contained in the Seller's catalogues, pamphiles, price lists or advertising literature are not guaranteed to be accurate and are intended merely to represent a general picture of the Seller's products and services and shall not form part of the Contract nor be regarded as a warrantly representation relating to the Goods. If the Buyer wishes to order Goods in accordance with a particular grade or Specification this should be stated in the Buyer's Order and any accompanying drawings. In any event, the Seller reserves the right (at any time without notice to the Buyer) to change or modify the Specification of the Goods or any materials used in their manufacture. **DUALITY** 3.3
- Y warrants that on delivery and for a period of 12 months from the date of delivery (warranty period) the Goods shall: conform in all material respects with their description and any applicable Specification; be free from material defects in design, material and workmanship; be of satisfactory quality (within the meaning of the Sale of Goods Act 1979); and be fit for any purpose held out by the Seler. QUALITY **4**.

- 4.2

- 4.1.4 be fit for any purpose held out by the Seller.
  Subject to clause 4.3, fi:
  4.2.1 the buyer gives notice in writing to the Seller! during the warranty period within a reasonable time of discovery that some or all of the Goods do not comply with the warranty set out in clause 4.1;
  4.2.1 the buyer (if asked to do so by the Seller) returns such Goods to the Seller's place of the directive Goods in full.
  4.2.3 the Buyer (if asked to do so by the Seller) returns such Goods to the Seller's place of the directive Goods in full.
  4.2.4 the Seller shall at its option, repair or replace the defeative Goods or refund the price of the defeative Goods in full.
  4.3.1 the Buyer makes any further use of such Goods after giving notice in accordance with clause 4.2;
  4.3.2 the defect arises because the Buyer failed to follow the Seller's or all or written instructions as to the storage, commissioning, installation, use and maintenance of Goods or (if there are none) good trade practice regarding the same;
  4.3.5 the defect arises as a result of the Seller following any drawing, design or Specification supplied by the Buyer;
  4.3.5 the defect arises as a result of the Seller following any drawing, design or Specification supplied by they condition; or 4.3.5 the defect arises as a result of the Seller following any drawing, design or Specification supplied by they condition; or 4.3.5 the defect arises as a result of the Seller following any drawing, design or Specification supplied by they condition; or 4.3.5 the defect arises as a result of the Seller following any drawing, design or Specification supplied by they condition; or 4.3.5 the defect arises as a result of the Seller following any drawing, design or Specification supplied by the warrant warrant on its and tare. With diverse or a hord at a torage or working condition; or 4.3.5 the defect arises as a result of the Seller following anot the seller following any drawing design or Speci

- 4.4 4.5
- These Conditions shall apply to any repaired or replacement Goods supplied by the Seller. ITLE AND RISK 4.6 **5.** 5.1 5.2

- 5.3
- TITLE AND RISK

   The risk in the Goods shall pass to the Buyer on completion of delivery, in accordance with clause 8.

   Title to the Goods shall pass to the Buyer until the Seller has received payment in full (in cash or cleared funds) for:

   52.1
   the Goods shall pass to the Buyer until the Seller has received payment in full (in cash or cleared funds) for:

   52.2
   any other goods or services that the Seller has supplied to the Buyer in respect of which payment has become due.

   Until title to the Goods has passed to the Buyer; the Buyer shall be the Seller's proverties.
   Set the Goods separately from all other goods held by the Buyer so that they remain readily identifiable as the Seller's proverties.
   property;
- propersy, not remove, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Goods; maintain the Goods in satisfactory condition and keep them insured against all risks for their full price from the date of 5.3.3 5.3.4

- maintain the Goods in satisfactory condition and keep trem insure quarter are used to be the processes of the deliver; give the Seller such information relating to the Goods as the Seller may require from time to time; Buyer may reseal or use the Goods in the ordinary course of its business subject to clause 5.4. It to clause 5.5, the Buyer may resell or use the Goods in the ordinary course of its business (but not otherwise) before the receives agament for the Goods. However, if the Buyer resells the Goods before that time: It does so as principal and not as the Sellers agent; and title to the Goods shaft pass from the Seller to the Buyer immediately before the time at which resale by the Buyer occurs. The Ube to the Goods shaft pass from the Seller to the Buyer immediately before the time at which resale by the Buyer occurs. The Ube to the Goods shaft pass from the Seller to the Buyer immediately before the time at which resale by the Buyer occurs. The Ube to the Goods pain is about to happen and notifies the Buyer accurdingly, then, provided that the Goods have an resold, or irrevocably incorporated into another product, and without limiting any other right or remedy the Seller may have. 5.5

- **6.** 6.1
- In denote luite to the codols passes to the buyer inte buyer heckmes subject to any of the events issed in clause 5.2, of the Seliet red been resolute of the any sub-terminal the Boyer in eduly a becomes subject to any of the events issed in edulate 5.2, of the Seliet red been resolution in writing, terminate the Buyer's right under clause 5.4 to resell the Goods are the Selier may. 5.5.1 by notice in writing, terminate the Buyer's right under clause 5.4 to resell the Goods are premises of the Buyer to deliver up all Goods in its possession and, if the Buyer fails to do so promptly, enter any premises of the Buyer or of any third party where the Goods are stored in order to recover them. DEGIONS, BUYER'S PROFERTY AND INTELLECTUAL PROFENTY No right of ownership or interest in the Selier's patents, registered designs, trade marks, copyrights or any other intellectual property owned by the Selier shall pass in any way to the Buyer in registered designs, trade marks, copyrights or any other intellectual property owned by the Selier shall pass in any way to the Buyer in registered designs, trade marks, copyright or any other intellectual property owned by the Buyer or viewer standard goods of the Selier are altered in accordance with the Buyer's instructions. The design supplied by the Buyer or where standard goods of the Selier are altered in accordance with the Buyer's instructions the Buyer variants and undertakes SUI responsibility and kee puts estaller indemnified in full against any liabilities, cost, loss, damage or exponse whatsoever (including any direct, indirect or incurred by the Selier indemnified in full against any liabilities, cost, loss, damage or exponse whatsoever and closs and expresses) suffered or incurred by the Selier indemnified in the against the Selier or otherwise arising from the performance of the Contract by reason of any actual or alleged infringement of any third party's intellectual property rights. The Buyer acknowledges that the Selier indemnified in the lagine that avive terminat 62 6.3
- To the extent that the Seller has agreed in writing to make patterns especially for the Buyer the same shall become the pro the Buyer when paid in full. Any replacements, alteration or repairs to any Buyer's patterns or equipment shall be paid for 6.4
- 6.5
- the Buyer when paid in Tull. Any replacements, alteration or repars to any Buyer's patterns or equipment shall be paid for by the lower lower and that have no responsibility for any lowes of or damage to any patterns, equipment of hole Buyer's property whilst on the Seller's premises arising from inadequate storage or any unauthorised, hiprirous act or default by any employee of the Seller or otherwise and the Buyer must arrange its own insurance at all times for such equipment. The Seller shall have a general lien on all the Buyer's property in the Seller's possession for all sums due at any time from the Buyer and shall be entitled to retain possession of use, sell or dispose of such property as agent for and at the expense of the Buyer and apply the proceeds in and towards the payment of such sums on 28 days notice in writing to the Buyer. On accounting to the Buyer of any balance remaining after payment of such sums on 28 days notice in writing to the Buyer. On accounting to the Buyer discharged of any liability whatsoever in respect of the Buyer's property. **QUOTATIONS AND PRCE**.
- 7. 7.1
- 7.2 7.3
- 7.4

- apply the proceeds in and towards the payment of such sums on 28 days notice in writing to the Buyer. On accounting to the Buyer of any balance remaining after payment of any sums due to the Seller and the costs of sale or disposal, the Seller shall be the Seller shall be compared to the Seller shall be the Seller's out in the Order, or, if no price is quoted, the price set out in the Seller's published to disus 7.2 below, the price of the Goods thall be the price set out in the Order, or, if no price is quoted, the price set out in the Order. The Seller shall be stated in the Order Confirmation, this shall supersede any price set out in the Order.
  7.3.1 any factor beyrond the Seller's control (including foreign exchange fluctuations, increases in taxes and duiles, and increases in taxies and to the Seller's control (including foreign exchange fluctuations, increases in taxes and duiles, and increases on any related to the Buyer to change the Buyer solid and to be pay to the Seller and payment of the Seller's control (including foreign exchange fluctuations, increases in taxes and duiles, and increases in accurate information or instructions.
  J.1.1 any value addetat X(VA), which the Buyer's quotation shall be exclusive of:
  A.1.1 any value addetat X(VA), which the Buyer's sole risk and expense).
  M.2.1 any value addetat X(VA), which the Buyer's sole risk and expense).
  J.1.2 any value addetat X(VA), which the Buyer's sole risk and expense).
  J.1.3 payment shall be matche to the Saller of any any any any any any any tructuate at any time after the completion of deliver, duile addet), then without finding the seller's other remediates that accure on a dayly basis from the date to the Saller's and the remediate shall accure on a dayly basis from the date to the saller's and the rease of a second tabut the saller's the remediate shall accure on a dayly basis from 78
- 7.9
- 7.10 7.11
- 8.

- 8.2
- The entry premise to solve the cost of the Goods (either from the Seller's premises or such other location as may be advised by the Seller prior to delivery) such collection shall take place within 3 Business Days of the Seller notifying the Buyer that the Goods are ready. Any dates quoted for delivery are approximate only, and the time of delivery is not of the essence. The Seller shall not be liable for 8.3

- any delay in delivery of the Goods that is caused by a Force Majeure Event or the Buyer's failure to provide the Seller with a delivery instructions or any other instructions that are relevant to the supply of the Goods. 84
- 8.5
- 8.6 8.7
- 8.8
- 9. 9.1
- 9.2
- any delay in delivery of the Goods that is caused by a Force Majeure Event or the Buyer's failure to provide the Seller with adequate delivery instructions or any other instructions that are relevant to the supply of the Goods. If the Buyer in obtaining replacement goods of similar description and quality in the cheapest market advactions that are relevant to the Buyer's failure to goods of similar description and quality in the cheapest market advactions that are relevant to the Suppr's failure to odeliver the Goods. It is added to the duality in the cheapest market advactions that are relevant to the supply of the Goods. The Seller shall have no liability for any failure to deliver instructions or any other instructions that are relevant to the supply of the Goods are ready, then, except where such failure or delay is caused by a Force Majeure Event or the Seller's failure to comply with its obligations under the Contract.
- 93
- 9.4
- 9.5
- 9.6 **10.** 10.
- equivalent or similar to any of the events mentioned in clause 9.2.2 to clause 9.2.8 (inclusive);
   92.10 the Buyer suspends, Intreatens to suspend, ccases or threatens to cases to carry on all or substantially the whole of its business;
   92.11 the Buyer's financial position deteriorates to such an extent that in the Seller's opinion the Buyer's capability to adequately fulfil its collaptions; where the Dontract has been placed in place 10.2
- **11.** 11.1
- 12. 12.1 12.2
- 12.3
- 12.4

FORCE MAJEURE

GENERAL

16.1.2

Notices 16.2.1 16 2 2

15. 15.1

15.2

15.3

**16.** 16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5 16.6

16 7

- period or more than as days then the seller may terminate the Contract and the rights and labuitles of the parties shall be the same shall place and CoOOS Where the Buyer requires Goods to be provided in addition to those set out in the Contract but as a part of the Contract, the Buyer shall place an Order in Writing setting out the additional Goods to be provided and upon acceptance in Writing by the Seller of such Order the provision of these Conditions shall apply to those additional Goods. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY The Seller has obtained insurance over in respect of its own legal liability with a limit of £5,000,000 for professional indemnity claims and £5,000,000 for professional indemnity contract tort (including negligence), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise applicable): 12.3.1 death of the terms implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979; 12.3.4 defective products under the Consumer Profection Act 1987 or 12.4.1 the Seller shall under on oricrumstances whetever be liable to the Buyer for any loss of profit, loss of sales or business, loss of or damage to goodwill or any indirect or consequential loss arising under or in connection with the Contract and 17.4.2.4 the Seller's total liablity to the Buyer in respect of t
- 12.5
- **13.** 13.1
- collected by or on behall of the Buyer from the manufacturer or other third party, the Seller shall not be liable for any loss or damage to such Gods whatsoever or ourning. HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK (ETC) ACT 1974 The attention of the Buyer is drawn to the provisions of section 6 Health and Safely at Work (Etc.) Act 1974. The Seller will make available upon request information on the design, construction and installation of its products to ensure that, as far as it is reasonably practicable, they are safe and without risk to health. It is the responsibility of the Buyer to take such steps as are nearen to homune the such information relevant to the Gods which is appropriate is made available to its servines, agents or any nearent who musure the such information relevant to the Gods which is appropriate is made available to its servines, agents or any bound the onlive. **14.** 14.1

FORCE MALEURE Neither party shall be in breach of the Contract nor liable for any failure or delay in performing its obligations under the Contract to the extent that such failure or delay is caused by a Force Majeure Event. A Force Majeure Event means any event beyond a party's reasonable control, which by its nature could not have been foreseen, or if it could have been foreseen, was unavoidable, including strikes, lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving its own workforce or a third party's), failure of energy sources or international calamity, armed conflict, malicious damage, breakdown of plant or machinery, nuclear, chemical or biological contamination, sonic boom, explosions, coalages of building structures, fires, floods, storms, earth quakes, loss at sea, ejidemics, pandemics or similar events, natural disasters or extreme adverse weather conditions, or default of Sellers or subcontractors. The Seller reserve the right to define the date of delivery or to cancel the Contract or reduce the volume of the Goods ordered by the Buyer (without liability to the Buyer) if it is prevented from or delayed in the carrying on of its business due to a Force Majeure Event. If the Force Majeure Event in question continues for a continuous period in excess of 60 days, the Buyer shall be entitled to give notice in writing to the Seller to terminate the Contract.

AL " ent and subcontracting. The Seller may at any time assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract, delegate, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under the Contract. The Buyer may not assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract, delegate, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under the Contract without the prior written consent of the Seller.

Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in connection with the Contract shall be in writing, addressed to that party at its registered office (if it is a company) or its principal place of business (in any other case) or such other address as that party may have specified to the other party in writing in accordance with this clause, and shall be delivered personally, sent by pre-paid first class post, recorded delivery, commence with the clause, and shall be delivered personally, sent by pre-paid first class post, recorded delivery, as 0,00am on the second Business Day referred to in clause 17.2.1; if sent by pre-paid first class post or recorded delivery, at 9,00am on the second Business Day if sent plaks or enall, at 0,00am on the Business Day after transmission. The provisions of this clause shall not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action. ce.

16.2.3 The provisions of this clause shall not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action. Severance.
16.3.1 If any court or competent authority finds that any provision of the Contract (or part of any provision) is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that provision or part-provision has the exist required, be deemed to be deleted, and the validity and enforceable or llegal provision of the Contract shall not be affected.
16.3.2 If any invalid, unenforceable or llegal provision of the Contract whole be valid and enforceable and legal is some part of it were favore any right or remedy under the Contract is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or delawlut. No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy under the Contract is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or delawlut. No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy. Los single or partial exercise of such right or remedy, and right or remedy. So single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall inpreclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall inpreclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. So single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall be given any additional terms and conditions. Each given who is not a party to the Contract shall not have any rights under or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims). Shall be givened by, and construed in accordance with English law. Each party invisous and the sole benefit of the Solier that subgict as provide below. The courts of English and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any dispute or claims. Nothing in this clause shall into the exercise function with the selece the fact the Solier that subgict asprovide below